# Appropriations and Bonds.

# CHARITABLE, PENAL AND EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS.

# CHAPTER 9.

AN AUT making Appropriations for the Maintenance of Charitable, Penal and Educational Institutions of this Territory, and for other Purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

§ 1. Dakota Hospital for Insane.] That there is hereby appropriated the following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for the maintenance of the Dakota Hospital for the Insane at Yankton, Dakota Territory, for the ensuing two years:

10.	
For the maintenance of patients, necessary cloth-	
ing, board of employes and officers residing	
in the hospital, the sum of	5,000
For necessary wages of the employes, the sum of 2	2,000
For necessary fuel and lights, the sum of 1	2.500
For incidental expenses, the sum of	1,500
For drugs, medicines, medical books, miscella-	2,000
neous, periodicals and amusements for pa-	
tients, the sum of	2,500
For necessary repairs and improvements for hos-	2,000
pital, the sum of	2,500
For necessary improvements of hospital farm, the	2,000
	3,000
sum of	<b>2,5</b> 00
For improving hospital grounds, the sum of	2,000
For completing and furnishing the main building,	2 950
the sum of	<b>3,2</b> 50
For building ice house, extension of barn, slaughter	
house, root and hen house, fitting the basement	4.000
for the amusement of patients, the sum of	4,000
For purchasing team and conveyance for patients,	700
For improving the sewerage,	1,500
For deficiency, amount for fuel for the past two	
years	5,000
For return of patients and burial of the dead,	1,000
Amount due contractors for building west wing of	
Dakota Hospital for the Insane,	520

§ 2. NORTH DAKOTA HOSPITAL FOR INSANE.] There is hereby appropriated for the maintenance of the North Dakota Hospital for the Insane, near Jamestown, Dakota, the following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be necessary, out of any funds in the territorial treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the enquired two years:

suing two years:

For the maintenance of patients of the North Da-	
kota Hospital for the Insane, near Jamestown,	
for their necessary clothing and for the board	
of employes and officers residing in the hos-	
pital, the sum of\$	22.000
Wages of employes,	12,000
Fuel and lights,	6,000
Incidental expenses	2,000
Incidental expenses,	2,000
For the necessary drugs, medical books,	
miscellaneous periodicals and amusements for	
patients,	3,000
For the necessary repairs and improvements of	
such hospital,	2,500
For the necessary improvements of hospital farm,	3,000
For improving hospital grounds,	1,000
For stocking the farm with horses, cows, hogs and	,
fowl,	2,000
Farm implements,	1,000
Moving North Dakota patients from Yankton,	1,000
under the direction of the board of trustees	0.000
of the North Dakota Hospital,	2,000
For return of patients and burial of dead,	800
For purchasing team and conveyance for patients,	<b>7</b> 00

§ 3. University of dakota, vermillion.] There is hereby appropriated out of the money in the territorial treasury, not otherwise appropriated, or so much thereof as may be necessary for the purpose of paying the current and contingent expenses of the University of Dakota, at Vermillion, for the ensuing two

years:

For the salary of president,	\$ 4,000
For the salaries of teachers and professors,	
For salary of secretary,	
For lights and fuel,	3,000
For anitor and engineer,	1,200
For library,	
For apparatus,	1,000
For contingent expenses,	1,000
For dormitory and water works,	10,000

§ 4. University of north dakota.] There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the territorial treasury not otherwise

appropriated, the following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for the purpose of paying the current and contingent expenses of the University of North Dakota for the ensuing two years:

ing two years:

For salaries of teachers and professors,	\$20,000
For salary of secretary,	
For fuel and lights,	
For janitor and engineers,	
For incidental expenses,	1,000
For laying water mains to connect with the water	•
works of the city of Grand Forks, and for	
plumbing,	

§ 5. Penitentiary, sloux falls.] The following sums of money are hereby appropriated, or so much thereof as may be necessary, out of any money in the territorial treasury not otherwise appropriated for the purpose of paying the current and contingent expenses of the territorial penitentiary at Sioux Falls, Dakota, for the ensuing two years:

For warden's salary,\$	4,000
For deputy warden's salary,	1,800
For pay of physicians and medicines,	1,500
For pay of officers, guards, overseers and watchman 2	
For maintenance of prisoners, board of officers and	
employes,	3,000
For necessary lights, fuel, pay of directors and	
clothing for prisoners, 1	2,300
For clothing, cash and transportation of discharged	
	2,600
For incidental expenses,	2,000

Provided, That all sums of money now due said penitentiary from any source for labor or material, and all money received for the services of convicts under contract, which may be made by the directors of said penitentiary, shall be paid into the territorial treasury.

§ 6. Madison normal school.] That there is hereby appropriated the following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be necessary, out of any funds in the territorial treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose of paying the current and contingent expenses for the Normal School of Madison, Dakota, for the ensuing two years:

For salaries of teachers and professors,	10,000
Fuel and lights,	2,000
Janitor, incidental expenses and library	2,000

SCHOOL OF MINES.] The following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated out of

any tunds in the territorial treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the current and contingent expenses of the School of Mines at Rapid City, Dakota, for the ensuing two years:

§ 8. AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE, BROOKINGS.] The following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated out of any funds in the territorial treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the current and contingent expenses of the Agricultural College at Brookings for the ensuing two years:

Salary of president, professors and teachers, \$18,000
For secretary, 1,000
For janitor, 1,000
For stationery, printing, postage and incidentals, 1,500
For fuel and lights, 2,000
Teachers salary for 1884, 2,000

Provided, That all bonds remaining unsold, which may have been issued under chapter 3 of laws of 1883, shall be cancelled and destroyed by the treasurer, and no additional bonds shall be issued by virtue of that act.

§ 9. Territorial Library—purchase of codes and session Laws—for blanks for governor—printing report of the grain commission.] There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the territorial treasury not otherwise appropriated, to be expended by the secretary of the Territory, for the care and custody of the territorial library, \$400.

To print report of board of regents, directors or trustees, and to purchase two hundred copies of the laws of 1881 and 200 copies of the laws of 1883; one hundred and fifty copies of the laws of the codes of 1877; four hundred copies of the session laws of 1885; all printing to be let to the lowest bidder residing in the Territory, after giving four weeks notice by publication in at least four newspapers of general circulation, two of which newspapers are published in North and two in South Dakota; the notice so published to state the time and place of opening such bids by the secretary of the Territory, or so much thereof as may be necessary, \$4,000.

For blanks for the governor's office and for printing, to be expended by the governor, \$400.

Printing report of grain commissioners, \$265.

§ 10. Penitentiary at BISMARCK.] The following sums be and they are hereby appropriated out of any money in the territorial treasury not otherwise appropriated, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for the purpose of paying the current and contingent expenses for two years of the territorial penitentiary of Dakota at Bismarck, namely:

For pay of the warden (two years),\$ 3,000
Pay of officers, guards and employes, i2,000
Pay of physicians and for medicine,
For maintenance of prisoners and board of officers
and employes,
For necessary lights, fuel, clothing and bedding, 4,500
For clothing, cash and transportation of discharged
prisoners,
Team and tools,\$ 1,214
Incidentals, including repairs (two years) 2,250

It is made the duty of the warden, and he is hereby required, to make out and present to the directors of the penitentiary a detailed estimate of the amount of money necessary to meet the current expenses of the penitentiary for the next ensuing month, and upon presentation of the said estimate to the territorial auditor, after being duly approved and certified by the president of the board of directors of said penitentiary, the said territorial auditor shall draw a warrant upon the territorial treasurer for the amount of said estimate or estimates so certified and approved in favor of the said warden of the said penitentiary.

§ 11. Bonds for bismarck penitentiary.] For the purpose of providing funds to pay the costs of making necessary improvements at the Dakota penitentiary at Bismarck, and for other pur-

poses, to-wit:

Constructing a building for boiler house,	1,000
Laundry and hospital,	1,500
Steam heating and plumbing,	4,000
Temporary yard walls,	1,500
Sewerage,	1,500
Fixtures for cells,	800
Fixtures for chapel,	<b>300</b>
Fixtures for office,	<b>300</b>
Furniture and fixtures for guard rooms,	765.15
Kitchen and dining room furniture,	600
Amount due contractors,	
Stables,	600

The territorial treasurer is hereby authorized and empowered and it is made his duty to prepare for issue fourteen thousand and six hundred dollars of territorial bonds, running for a period of twenty years, and payable at the option of the Territory at any time after ten years from the date of the same, and bearing interest at the rate of six per cent. per annum, with coupons attached, made payable semi-annually on the first day of July and January of each year, in denominations of not less than five hundred dollars each; such bonds shall be executed for the Territory, and under the seal thereof by the governor and treasurer, and shall be

attested by the secretary, and shall be negotiated by the treasurer of the Territory. It shall be the duty of the treasurer to receive sealed proposals for the purchase of said bonds, by giving notice for thirty days in two newspapers of general circulation, one of which shall be published in the Territory and the other in the city of New York, and the bonds shall be sold to the highest bidder for cash; Provided, however, That no bond shall be disposed of for less than par. For the purpose of prompt payment of principal and interest of the bonds herein provided, there shall be levied by the territorial board of equalization at the time the other taxes are levied and collected, in the same manner as other territorial taxes are collected, such sums as shall be sufficient to pay such interest and exchange thereon, and after ten years from the first day of May, 1885, in addition thereto a sinking fund tax shall be annually levied sufficient to retire and pay said bonds at their maturity; and it shall be the duty of the territorial treasurer to pay promptly on the first day of July and January in each year such interest as shall then be due, and to purchase said bonds at not more than their par value, and retire and cancel the same with the sinking fund tax as fast as the same shall be received; and no tax or fund provided for the payment of such bonds, either principal or interest, shall at any time be used for any other purpose. If for any reason the territorial treasurer shall not have in his hands sufficient of the funds herein provided to pay either principal or interest upon such bonds when due, he shall pay such interest or principal out of any other unappropriated funds belonging to the Territory; and there is hereby appropriated and set apart out of the general fund belonging to the Territory, a sum sufficient to pay said interest on said [such] bonds as may become due before the funds and tax herein provided can be available; and it shall be the duty of said treasurer to pay said interest promptly at the time it ralls due out of said funds. All moneys belonging to the general territorial fund applied by said treasurer in payment of either principal or interest of said bonds, shall be replaced from the special tax levied to pay the same. shall be the duty of the territorial auditor to issue his warrant upon the territorial treasurer for such sums as may be required in the progress of the work or maintenance of the penitentiary, upon vouchers issued by order of the board of directors, attested by the secretary or warden, and approved by the chairman of the said board of directors of the territorial penitentiary of Dakota at Bismarck; Provided, That in the event of the division of the Territory of Dakota, that portion of the Territory in which said penitentiary is situated, shall pay the bonds issued under this act. The governor may by proclamation provide for the opening of the said territorial penitentiary at Bismarck as a temporary reform

school, and the board of directors of said penitentiary are hereby authorized to make such rules and regulations to govern the same as may be necessary, subject to revision of the governor, and so much of the foregoing appropriations (mentioned in sections 10 and 11) as is necessary may be used for the purpose of carrying out these provisions.

- § 12. Limit of territorial tax.] That the territorial board of equalization is hereby prohibited from levying a tax to exceed three mills on the dollar of the assessed valuation in any one year.
- § 13. No insurance.] The property of this Territory shall not be insured.
- § 14. Salaries, etc., of R. R. commission.] That the sums of money hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated out of any funds in the territorial treasury not otherwise appropriated for the purpose hereafter named:

- § 15. LEGISLATIVE FURNITURE.] There is hereby appropriated the sum of five thousand two hundred and infty-eight dollars and eighty-nine cents (\$5,258.89) to A. H. Andrews & Co. of Chicago, Ills., for legislative turniture and for furniture in the territorial offices, etc., the same to be the property of the Territory, and to be under the care and custody of the auditor of the Territory of Dakota.
- § 16. CHICAGO CARPET COMPANY.] There is hereby appropriated the sum of four thousand one hundred and ninety-eight dollars and forty-five cents (\$4,198.45) to the Chicago Carpet Company of Chicago, Ills., for carpets for the legislative halls and territorial offices, etc., the same to be the property of the Territory and to be under the care and custody of the auditor of the Territory of Dakota.
- § 17. Heating apparatus—Proviso.] There is hereby appropriated to Samuel I. Pope & Co. ten thousand five hundred and sixty-one dollars and forty-six cents (\$10,561.46) for steam heating apparatus and tools; *Provided*, That no appropriation provided for in this act for furniture, labor, steam-heating apparatus

ratus, or otherwise, shall in any way be construed as an endorsement by the Territory of the acts of the Capital Commission, or be construed in any manner as a ratification or endorsement of the acts of said commission in locating the capital of the Territory at Bismarck in said Territory, but such appropriations are hereby declared to be made to discharge a moral rather than a legal obligation of the Territory.

There is hereby appropriated \$1,415 to Thomas Hennesy for

plumbing.

Approved, March 13, 1885.

#### TO PURCHASE CODES AND SESSION LAWS.

# CHAPTER 10.

JOINT RESOLUTION to Purchase Codes and Session Laws for the use of the Legislature.

Be it resolved by the House, the Council concurring:

AUTHORITY TO PURCHASE.] That the secretary of the Territory be authorized to purchase forty copies of the Code of 1877, and seventy-two copies each of all such session laws as have been published since said Code; and that said secretary also be authorized to purchase thirty-two copies of Levisee's Code, such codes to be distributed to the members of this Legislature, and that the sum of seven hundred dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated out of any funds in the Territory not otherwise appropriated, to pay for such codes and session laws.

Approved, January 26, 1885.

#### CONTESTED SEAT.

#### CHAPTER 11.

# AN ACT to Appropriate Funds for Certain Purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION TO PAY EXPENSE OF CONTEST.] That there is hereby appropriated out of the general funds of the Territory not otherwise appropriated the sum of three hundred and seventy dollars (\$370) for the payment of the following expenses incurred in the contest cases of Anderson vs. Hutchinson and Bechtel vs. Stong, and the Auditor of the Territory is hereby authorized to draw his warrant upon the territorial treasury for the amount herein stipulated in favor of the parties thereto entitled, to-wit:

Jno. A. Munro (serving subpœnas),			. \$70	00	
Iver Larson (witness	' fees and	mile	age),	<b>. 6</b> 0	00
T. G. Anderson, "	66		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		
Dr. E. M. Faulk, "	"		• • • • • •		
M. M. Sullivan, "	"	"			
EO. Faulkner for B	echtel vs.				
M. M. Sullivan, cash			<u> </u>		
Dr. E. M. Faulk, for			<b>\</b>	. 00	W

§ 2. This act shall be in force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

Approved, March 13, 1885.

# DEFRAYING EXPENSE OF SENDING MILITIA TO SPINK COUNTY

# CHAPTER 12.

AN ACT to Provide for the Payment of the Expenses of Sending Militia to Spink County.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

§ 1. Money appropriated out of any monies in the territorial treasury not otherwise appro-

priated the sum of twenty-six hundred dollars (\$2600), or so much thereof as may be necessary for the purpose of paying the expenses incurred by the Governor of said Territory in sending militia to Redfield, Spink county, Dakota, on December twelfth, 1884; and the territorial Auditor is hereby authorized and directed to draw his warrant upon the territorial treasury for the payment of the said expenses, said expenses to be audited and approved by the Governor.

§ 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved, February 27, 1885.

#### PRINTING AUDITOR AND TREASURER'S REPORT.

#### CHAPTER 13.

JOINT RESOLUTION Authorizing the Printing of the Biennial Reports of the Territorial Treasurer and Auditor, and Making an Appropriation to Pay for the Same.

Be it resolved by the Council and House of Representatives of the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

AMOUNT APPROPRIATED.] That there is hereby appropriated out of the funds in the territorial treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of eleven hundred and twenty-five dollars and sixty cents (1125.60, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to defray the expenses of printing and binding six hundred copies each of the biennial reports of the territorial Treasurer and territorial Auditor; and that each member of the Council and House of Representatives be entitled to four copies each of said reports, the balance to be used by said Treasurer and Auditor for exchanges with states and territories and for general distribution; and the Auditor of the Territory is hereby directed to audit and allow the above amount, upon a correct and duly certified voucher filed in his office.

Approved, February 6, 1885.

#### FOR RENT OF OFFICES FOR TERRITORIAL OFFICERS.

#### CHAPTER 14

AN ACT to Provide for the Maintenance of the Public Offices of the Territory of Dakota.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

- § 1. APPROPRIATIONS.] That there is hereby appropriated out of the general funds of the Territory the sum of three thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to be expended in providing offices and suitable furnishings therefor for the use of the Governor, Secretary, Treasurer and Auditor of the Territory for the ensuing two years.
- § 2. AUDITOR TO ISSUE WARRANTS.] That the territorial Auditor be directed to draw warrants upon the treasury for payment of claims, for the purposes specified in section one, upon verification thereof as the same may become due.
- § 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved, March 13, 1885.

# SPEARFISH NORMAL SCHOOL

# CHAPTER 15.

AN ACT Making Appropriations for the Normal School at Spearfish.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATIONS.] That there is hereby appropriated out of the funds of the territorial treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of five thousand dollars, for the purpose of teachers' salaries, fuel, furniture and for the maintenance of the territorial Normal School at Spearfish. Dakota, for the ensuing two years from the passage and approval of this act.

- § 2. AUDITOR TO DRAW WARRANTS.] It shall be the duty of the Auditor of the Territory, upon the application of the board of education of said Normal School, or a majority thereof, to draw warrants on the territorial Treasurer, for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of this act.
- §3. NINE MONTHS SCHOOL.] It shall be the duty of the board of education to have at least nine months school in each year for two years after the passage and approval of this act.
- § 4: This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved, March 7, 1885.

#### NEW ORLEANS EXPOSITION.

#### CHAPTER 16.

AN ACT relating to the World's Industrial and Cotton Centennial Exposition at New Orleans, Louisiana.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

- § 1. APPROPRIATION.] That the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars or so much thereof as may be necessary, be, and the same is hereby appropriated out of any money in the territorial treasury, not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose of paying for the Dakota exhibit at the World's Industrial and Cotton Centennial exposition at New Orleans, in the State of Louisiana and for maintaining the same until the close of said exposition.
- § 2. COMMISSIONER TO RECEIVE WARRANT AND GIVE BOND.] That Alexander McKenzie, United States Commissioner for the Territory of Dakota at said exposition, or his successor in office, shall receive a warrant from the territorial Auditor, drawn upon the territorial treasurer, for the said sum of twenty-five thousand dollars, whenever he shall file his bond with the said auditor duly examined and approved, as provided by this act.
- § 3. Bond.] That before receiving said warrant, said United States Commissioner, or his successor in office, shall execute a bond, in the penal sum of twenty-five thousand dollars, with good and sufficient sureties to be approved by one of the Justices of the Supreme Court of this Territory, conditioned tor the faithful performance of his duties as such commissioner and rendering a

true and correct account of all moneys received and expenditures made by him for or on account of said exhibit.

- RETURN OF COUNTY WARRANTS, &c.] It shall be the duty of said Commissioner, or his successor in office, immediately after receiving the said sum of twenty-five thousand dollars, to return to each county in this Territory any warrant or warrants heretofore issued by the county commissioners of such county, in aid of or as a loan of credit to such commissioner or his deputies for the purpose of making said exhibit; and it shall be the duty of said commissioner to immediately deliver to any citizen or citizens of this Territory any note or notes that such citizen or citizens may have made and delivered to said commissioner or his deputies to aid in raising funds for said exhibit; and if any such warrants have been paid by any county treasurer, it shall be the duty of said commissioner, to immediately return to said treasurer the amount of said warrant or warrants; and if any such notes have been paid by said makers, said commissioner shall immediately pay over to said maker or makers the amount or amounts so paid on said notes. And it shall be the duty of said commissioner, or his successor in office, at the close of said exposition to dispose of, for the benefit of the Territory, the products and other articles of which said exhibit is composed, and it shall be the duty of said commissioner to account for all moneys received from the sale of said exhibit.
- § 5. Examining BOARD.] That the Governor of this Territory, the territorial Treasurer and the territorial Auditor are hereby constituted and appointed an examining board, whose duty it shall be to examine and approve the accounts of said commissioner.
- § 6. Report of commissioner.] That within thirty days after the close of said exposition, the said commissioner shall render to said examining board, a true and correct statement of all moneys received by him, and expenditures made on account of such exhibit, which statement shall be made under oath and accompanied by proper vouchers and all moneys so received and remaining in the hands of such commissioner, after deducting the sum total of expenditures, approved by said board of examiners, or a majority of them, the said commissioner shall forthwith pay over to the territorial Treasurer.
- § 7. REPEALED.] Chapter one hundred and forty-one (141) of the Session Laws of 1881 in relation to the World's Fair, is hereby repealed
- § 8. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved, January 28, 1885.

#### SUPREME COURT REPORTS-THIRD VOLUMES:

#### CHAPTER 17.

AN ACT to authorize the Purchase and Distribution of Two Hundred and Fifty Copies of the Third Volume of Dakota Supreme Court Reports.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

- § 1. AUTHORITY TO PURCHASE.] That the Territorial Librarian of the Territory of Dakota is hereby authorized to purchase of the publishers of the third volume of Dakota Supreme Court Reports, two hundred and fifty volumes thereof, at a price not exceeding five dollars per volume; *Provided*, *however*, That if he cannot obtain two hundred and fifty volumes of said reports at the price herein stated, then he shall not purchase any of said reports.
- § 2. ACCOUNT TO BE APPROVED.] That said books shall be well bound in law sheep, and shall be delivered to the said librarian, who shall thereupon approve the publisher's account for said two hundred and fifty volumes at the price agreed upon, not exceeding the amount named in section 1. And when said account so approved shall be presented to the territorial Auditor, he is authorized, and it is made his [duty] to audit said account, and to issue to said publishers a territorial warrant for said account, and the territorial treasurer is authorized to pay said warrant the same as other warrants drawn upon the territorial treasury.

§ 3. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the territorial treasury the sum of twelve hundred and fifty dollars to defray the expense of such purchase.

§ 4. Who to receive copys of report.] That it is hereby made the duty of the Librarian of the Territory upon receiving books to distrib ute them as follows:

One copy to each of the Judges of the supreme court;

One copy to the district attorney of each county in the Territory;

One copy to the United States Attorney for Dakota;

Also, to transmit one copy by mail to the public library of each state and organized territory that has exchanged, or will exchange reports with this Territory;

One copy to the library of Congress;

One copy to the library of the Supreme Court of the United States;

Five copies to the Clerk of the supreme court of this Territory for the use of the supreme court when in session;

One copy to the Attorney General of the United States;

One copy to the Governor of this Territory, and the remaining copies, if any, shall be disposed of as provided by law, and all the officers of the Territory when he receives such volume shall forthwith give the official receipt therefor, on a form furnished by said librarian, and it is hereby made the duty of such officer receiving such volume, to forthwith deliver the same to his successor in office at the expiration of such term of office;

§ 5 This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved February 19, 1885.

# Attachments.

#### CHAPTER 18.

AN ACT to Amend Section 218 of the Code of Civil Procedure.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

- § 1. Section amended.] That section two hundred and eighteen of the Code of Civil Procedure be amended by striking out the following words in the last paragraph thereof: "But judgment must not be rendered in the action under the debt or claim upon which such attachment is made and shall become due and payable," and inserting instead thereof the following: "But judgment must not be rendered in the action until the debt or claim upon which such attachment is made shall become due and payable."
- § 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved, February 10, 1885.

1885 - 4